

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

NO.: 18-2743

NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA FREETHOUGHT SOCIETY,

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

v.

COUNTY OF LACKAWANNA TRANSIT SYSTEM,

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Appeal from the July 9, 2018 Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, at No.: 3:15-cv-00833-MEM, that entered Judgment after a non-jury trial in favor of Defendant/Appellee, County of Lackawanna Transit System.

**Marshall Dennehey Warner
Coleman & Goggin**

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee – County
of Lackawanna Transit System*

Thomas A. Specht
Pennsylvania I.D.No.: 78686

P.O. Box 3118

Scranton, PA 18505-3118

Ph: (570) 496-4612

Fax: (570) 496-0567

Email: taspecht@mdwecg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<i>Procedural History</i>	3
<i>Statement of Facts</i>	8
<u>The Parties</u>	8
<u>Pre-2011 Practice</u>	9
<u>2011 Policy</u>	11
<u>2013 Policy</u>	19
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. This Honorable Court must affirm the District Court’s July 9, 2018 Judgment when the District Court rightly concluded that COLTS’ 2013 Policy pertaining to its buses, and, in particular, COLTS’ refusal to run Freethought’s advertisements containing the word “atheists,” did not violate Freethought’s right to free speech under the First Amendment	27

PAGE

A. *COLTS’ advertising space is a limited (or nonpublic) forum because i.) COLTS’ written advertising policy(ies) declared its intent that its advertising space not become a public forum, ii.) COLTS’ written advertising policy(ies) provide for the exclusion of specific types of advertisements and required a review process prior to placement of any advertisement with COLTS, and iii.) COLTS has a practice of permitting only limited access to the advertising spaces on its buses.....27*

1. Types/definitions of forums.....28

2. The advertising space on COLTS’ buses is a limited or nonpublic forum.....30

B. *COLTS’ restrictions on its public transit advertising space are constitutional, as they comport with the prescribed level of scrutiny applicable to a limited forum, since any restrictions on speech are i.) reasonable, in that continuation of religious advertisements could have resulted in dangerous situations on its buses stemming from heated arguments, controversy, and debates, which could have affected safety, ridership, and revenue, and ii.) viewpoint neutral, in that COLTS does not target Freethought’s particular views by way of its advertising policy but, instead, excludes the entire subject matter of religion from its advertising space.....37*

1. Reasonableness standard.....38

2. The 2013 Policy passes muster under the reasonableness standard based upon record evidence and commonsense inferences.....40

3. The 2013 Policy is viewpoint neutral.....46

PAGE

C. *COLTS' 2013 advertising policy is not unconstitutionally vague and does not allow COLTS too much discretion in what to allow or not allow in its advertising spaces, as i.) merely because a policy might require some interpretation does not render it vague, ii.) a person of ordinary intelligence can generally tell what types of advertisements are permitted or proscribed by COLTS' advertising policy, iii.) the 2013 advertising policy took away COLTS' unfettered discretion to refuse advertisements; and iv.) the restrictions of the policy set forth precise and objective criteria to utilize in making advertising decisions.....50*

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK REQUIREMENTS.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Dep’t of Aviation, 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995).....45

ACLU v. WMATA, 303 F.Supp.3d 11 (D.D.C. 2018).....35

AFDI v. Metro Transp. Auth., 880 F.Supp.2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....30

AFDI v. Metro Transp. Auth.,
109 F.Supp.3d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....29-30, 46, 52

AFDI v. SEPTA, 92 F.Supp.3d 314 (E.D.Pa. 2015).....27-28

AFDI v. SMART, 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....34, 37, 46, 52

AFDI v. WMATA, 245 F.Supp.3d 205 (D.D.C. 2017).....35

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....2

Archdiocese of Wash. v. WMATA, 897 F.3d 314 (D.C.Cir. 2018).....37, 46

Arizona Life Coal. Inc. v. Stanton, 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008).....34

Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....31-33

Board of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....54

CIR v. SEPTA, 337 F.Supp.3d 562 (E.D.Pa. 2018).....35-36

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....42, 46, 52

Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth., 947 F.Supp.2d 777 (E.D.Mich. 2013).....30

PAGE

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....28-32, 35-36, 38-39, 46-47, 49

Genova v. Banner Health, 734 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2013).....50

Good News/Good Sports Club v. School Dist. of Cty. of Ladue,
28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....47

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Bldg. Auth.,
100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996).....46-47

Henglein v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 260 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....2

Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48, 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)...31-32

In re Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.'s Application for Access to Sealed Transcripts,
913 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1990).....50

Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....32, 40, 44

Kach v. Hose, 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009).....27

Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....4

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....48

Lebron v. AMTRAK, 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995).....52

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....32, 36, 38-39, 41, 43, 46, 52

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....52

Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Communications, Inc.,
945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991).....2

PAGE

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018).....38, 53-54

NAACP v. City of Phila., 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016).....29, 38-40

PPL Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 133 S.Ct. 1897 (2013).....50

Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....28-29, 31-32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 44, 46

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth.,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....47-48

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....29, 48

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....52-53

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth., 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....29-30, 34, 37, 54

Rose v. Locke, 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....52

Rosenberger v. Rector Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....29, 47-49

Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County,
781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....37

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....32

Student Coalition for Peace v. Lower Merion School Dist. Bd. of School Directors,
776 F.2d 431 (3d Cir. 1985).....42

Sumnum v. Callaghan, 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997).....47

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. SW Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....45, 53

United States v. Igbonwa, 120 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 1997).....2

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....38-40

PAGE

United States v. Mitchell, 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011).....50

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....46

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....53

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....54

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....51

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....40, 50

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....31
